

NO. A05-1001

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,

Respondent,

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, P.A.
William G. Peterson (#86435)
3601 Minnesota Drive
Suite 800
Bloomington, MN 55435
(952) 921-5818

Attorney for State of Minnesota, ex rel., Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association, petitioners, Respondent

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
Kimberley K. Sobieck (#288299)
7300 Second Avenue South, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners, Appellant

BARNETT LAW, LTD.
Gary D. Barnett (#4280)
600 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3008
Mankato, MN 56002-3008
(507) 345-7733

Attorney for State of Minnesota, ex rel., Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association, petitioners, Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Legal Issues.....vi

Statement of the Case.....viii

Statement of Facts.....x

Standard of Review.....xiv

Argument.....1

I. THE SCOPE OF A PRETRIAL APPEAL SHOULD BE NARROWLY LIMITED TO WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT (MINN. STAT. CHAPTER 116B) AND NOTHING MORE.....1

II. DISTRICT COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE MINNESOTA ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT (MINN. STAT. CHAPTER 116B) TO CONSIDER CONDUCT BY DRAINAGE AUTHORITIES.....4

III. THE MINNESOTA DRAINAGE CODE DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE SWAN LAKE AREA WILDLIFE ASSOCIATION FROM SEEKING A JUDICIAL REMEDY UNDER THE MINNESOTA ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT (MINN STAT. CHAPTER 116B).....13

A. ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT PROVIDES THAT ITS PROVISIONS ARE IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER STATUTORY OR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, PURSUANT TO MINN STAT. §116B.12.....13

B. DRAINAGE CODE DOES NOT PROVIDE STANDING TO PERSONS WHO DO NOT OWN LAND AFFECTED BY THE PUBLIC DITCH.....14

IV. LITTLE LAKE AND MUD LAKE ARE MEANDERED LAKES AND PUBLIC WATERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIRED BY APPELLANT AND SHOULD BE RESTORED BY A JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO THE MINNESOTA ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT, MINN. STAT. § 116.03, SUBD. 3.....18

V. APPELLANT HAS NOT PROVEN THAT THE DISTRICT COURT'S PRE-TRIAL ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT WAS "CLEARLY ARBITRARY" WITH PREJUDICE TO APPELLANT SO THAT ORDER MUST BE AFFIRMED.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES

Anderson v. County of Stearns, 519 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. App. 1994).....	15
Bowe-Burke Mining Co v. Willcuts, 45 F.2d 394 (D. Minn. 1930).....	x
County of Freeborn by Tuveson v. Bryson, 297 Minn. 218, 210 N.W.2d 290 (1973) (“ Bryson I ”).....	vi, 7, 8
County of Freeborn by Tuveson v. Bryson, 309 Minn. 178, 243 N.W.2d 316, 322 (1976) (“ Bryson II ”).....	vi, 9
County of Hennepin v. Decathalon Athletic Club, Inc., 559 N.W.2d 108, 109 (Minn. 1997).....	1
Erickshen v. County of Sibley, 142 Minn. 37, 170 N.W. 883 (1919).....	5
Herubin v. Finn, 603 N.W.2d 133, 137 (Minn. App. 1999).....	2
In Re Lake Elysian High Water Level, 208 Minn. 158, 293 N.W. 140 (1940).....	11
In Re Petition for Lateral to Judicial Ditch No. 7, Martin and Faribault Counties, 238 Minn. 165, 56 N.W.2d 435, 57 N.W.2d 29 (1952).....	vi, 16
In Re Petition of Schoenfelder, 238 Minn. 55 N.W.2d 305 (1952)....	vi, 16
Johnson v. Murray, 648 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 2002).....	xiv
Krmpotich v. City of Duluth, 483 N.W.2d 55 (Minn. 1992)	10
LaFee v. Winona County 655 N.W.2d 662 (Minn.App.2003).....	vii, xiv
McLeod County Board of Commissioners as Drainage Authority v. State of Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, 549 N.W.2d 630 (Minn. App. 1996).....	vi, 11

Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy v. County of Big Stone , 638 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. App. 2002).....	vi, 12
Raspler v. Seng , 215 Minn. 596, 11 N.W.2d 440 (1943).....	vii, xiv, 19
Rhodes v. Meyer , 334 F.2d 709 (8 th Cir. 1964).....	x
Rice Creek Watershed District v. Environmental Quality Board , 315 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1982).....	vi, 10
Sauter v. Wasemiller , 389 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 1986).....	3
Sharood v. Hatfield , 296 Minn. 416, 210 N.W.2d 275 (1973).....	x
State by Fort Snelling Park Association v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board , 673 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. App. 2003).....	vi, 13
State by Schaller v. County of Blue Earth , 563 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1997).....	18
State ex rel Kohler Contracting Co. V. Hansen , 140 Minn. 28, 167 N.W.114 (1918).....	16
Tyroll v. Private Label Chemicals, Inc. , 505 N.W.2d 54, 57 (Minn. 1993).....	3
Witty v. Nicollet County Board of Commissioners , 76 Minn. 286, 79 N.W.112 (1899).....	x
Zaluckj v. Rice Creek Watershed District , 639 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. App. 2002).....	15

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. Chapter 103E	vi, 5, 10, 15
Minn. Stat. Sec. 103E.095	vi, 15, 17
Minn. Stat. Sec. 103E.415	vi

Minn. Stat. Sec. 103E.715	15, 17
Minn. Stat. Sec. 103G.221	11
Minn. Stat. Sec. 103G.245	12
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116.03 Subd.3	18
Minn. Stat. Chapter 116B	vi, 1, 4, 5, 10, 13
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116B.01	vi, 6, 20
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116B.02 Subd.2	6
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116B.03	vi, viii, 4, 20
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116B.03 Subd.1	6
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116B.12	vi, 7, 13, 15, 17, 20
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116B.112	13
Minn. Stat. Chapter 116D	10
Minn. Stat. Chapter 117	7

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th Ed. 2004)	2
Note, Preserving Minnesota Wetlands, 6 Wm Mitchell L Rev 137 (1980).....	4

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Does the District Court have subject matter jurisdiction to hear a case under the Minnesota Environmental Rights Act, Minn. Stat. § 116B.03?

Trial Court held: In the affirmative.

Salient Authorities: Minn. Stat. § 116B.01, § 116B.03, § 116B.12, **County of Freeborn by Tuveson v. Bryson**, 297 Minn. 218, 210 N.W.2d 290 (1973); **County of Freeborn by Tuveson v. Bryson**, 309 Minn. 178, 243 N.W.2d 316, 322 (1976); **State by Fort Snelling Park Association v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board**, 673 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. App. 2003).

2. Are the County's powers and duties regarding public ditches under the Drainage Code (Minn. Stat. chapter 103E) subject to the Minnesota Environmental Rights Act (Minn. Stat. Chapter 116B)?

Trial Court held: In the affirmative

Salient Authorities: Minn. Stat. § 116B.03, § 116B.12; **County of Freeborn by Tuveson v. Bryson**, 297 Minn. 218, 210 N.W.2d 290 (1973); **County of Freeborn by Tuveson v. Bryson**, 309 Minn. 178, 243 N.W.2d 316, 322 (1976); **Rice Creek Watershed District v. State Environmental Quality Board**, 315 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1982), **McLeod County Board of Commissioners as Drainage Authority v. State of Minnesota Department of Natural Resources**, 549 N.W.2d 630 Minn. App. 1996); **Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy v. County of Big Stone**, 638 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. App. 2002)

3. Does the Minnesota Drainage Code (Minn. Stat. Chapter 103E) provide a procedure for non-property owners such as Respondent to petition for repairs under Minn. Stat. § 103E.415 or appeal under Minn. Stat. § 103E.095?

Trial Court held: Did not rule on this issue.

Salient Authorities: **In Re Petition of Schoenfelder**, 238 Minn., 55 N.W.2d 305 (1952); **In Re Petition for Lateral to Judicial Ditch No. 7, Martin and Faribault Counties**, 238 Minn. 165, 56 N.W.2d 435, 57 N.W.2d 29 (1952)

4. Did the trial court commit “clear abuse of discretion” in allowing relator to amend its Complaint?

Trial Court held: In the negative.

Salient Authorities: **Raspler v. Seng** 215 Minn. 596, 11 N.W.2d 440 (1943); **LaFee v. Winona County** 655 N.W.2d 662 (Minn. App. 2003)
